172 Titijaya Land Berhad

02.01. 03. 04. 06.05. Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
(CONTINUED)

36. RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS

During the financial year, the Group made retrospective adjustments to financial statements to reflect the followings:

(a) Upon reassessment of the salient terms of the Redeemable Preference Shares (“RPS”) of a subsidiary, the management noted

that the RPS previously classified as equity is liability in nature. Hence, the fair value of purchase consideration be allocated to

the net assets acquired with the subsequent adjustment on the cost of inventories recognised as an expenses in cost of sales.

(b) Adjustment to the carrying amount of investment in associates in the consolidated financial statements due to changes in net

assets of the said associate company.

Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 and the opening statements of

financial position as at 1 July 2021 have been restated.

The e�ects of the above adjustments are as follows:

As previously

reported

RM

Note Adjustments

RM

As restated

RM

Group

2022

Statements of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Inventories  1,021,646,450  (a)  122,612,696  1,144,259,146

Investment in associates  355,431  (b)  6,268,650  6,624,081

Current assets

Inventories  476,185,342  (a)  82,913,636  559,098,978

Trade and other receivables  389,196,477  (a)  40,000,000  429,196,477

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

Retained earnings  340,705,608  (a) & (b)  88,616,263  429,321,871

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of the Company

Redeemable preference shares  129,125  (a)  (129,125)  -

Non-controlling interests  19,454,955  (a)  68,175,844  87,630,799

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  423,124,472  (a)  95,132,000  518,256,472

173Annual Report 2023

05. Financial Statements 02. 01.03.04.06.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(CONTINUED)

36. RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The retrospective adjustments to the Group are as follows: (continued)

As previously

reported

RM

Note Adjustments

RM

As restated

RM

Group

2022 (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Cost of sales  (230,911,061)  (a)  (4,692,701)  (235,603,762)

Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company  484,796  (3,804,843)  (3,320,047)

Non-controlling interests  3,058,275  (1,407,810)  1,650,465

 3,543,071  (5,212,653)  (1,669,582)

Earnings/(Loss) per ordinary share attributable to owners of the

Company (sen)

- Basic  0.04  (0.30)  (0.26)

- Diluted  0.04  (0.29)  (0.25)

Statements of Cash Flows Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax  11,029,790  (5,212,653)  5,817,137

Change in working capital:

Inventories  89,179,502  4,692,701  93,872,203

Trade and other receivables  119,701,006  10,000,000  129,701,006

Trade and other payables  (10,762,861)  (10,000,000)  (20,762,861)

2021

Statements of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Inventories  964,647,834  (a)  122,612,697  1,087,260,531

Investment in associates  359,578  (b)  6,788,602  7,148,180

Current assets

Inventories  632,730,550  (a)  87,606,336  720,336,886

Trade and other receivables  512,078,059  (a)  50,000,000  562,078,059

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

Retained earnings  359,208,937  (a) & (b)  73,432,981  432,641,918

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of the Company

Redeemable preference shares  141,000  (a)  (141,000)  -

Non-controlling interests  16,399,406  (a)  59,583,654  75,983,060

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  434,821,925  (a)  134,132,000  568,953,925

174 Titijaya Land Berhad

02.01. 03. 04. 06.05. Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
(CONTINUED)

37. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) On 17 July 2023, Titijaya PMC Sdn. Bhd. and Titijaya South Asia Sdn. Bhd., being the wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company,

had entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Menara ABS Berhad for the acquisition of a twenty-two storey purpose-

build o�ce building together with an annexed six storey Telekom Exchange and five level of basement car park for a purchase

price of RM72,000,000.

(b) On 31 July 2023, City Meridian Development Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, had signed a Reclamation